

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

—v.—

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMHERST, BARNARD, BATES, BOWDOIN, BRYNMAWR,
CARLETON, COLBY, CONNECTICUT, DAVIDSON,
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL, HAMILTON, HAMPSHIRE, HAVERFORD,
MACALESTER, MIDDLEBURY, MOUNT HOLYOKE, OBERLIN,
POMONA, SARAH LAWRENCE, SMITH, SWARTHMORE, TRINITY,
VASSAR, WELLESLEY, AND WILLIAMS COLLEGES, AND
COLGATE, WESLEYAN AND TUFTS UNIVERSITIES,
AMICI CURIAE, SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Charles S. Sims
Counsel of Record
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PRIVATE, HIGHLY SELECTIVE COLLEGES HAVE A COMPELLING EDUCATIONAL INTEREST IN ENROLLING HIGHLY DIVERSE – INCLUDING RACIALLY DIVERSE – CLASSES, AND CANNOT DO SO WITHOUT TAKING THE DIVERSITY THEY STRIVE FOR INTO ACCOUNT	4
A. Private, Highly Selective Colleges Are Committed To Obtaining The Educational Benefits Of Diversity, Including Racial Diversity.....	4
B. Highly Selective Institutions Cannot Obtain The Diversity They Seek Except By Seeking It Directly	9
C. The Alternatives Suggested By The United States And Petitioners Cannot Work At Smaller Highly Selective Colleges, And Would Compel Them To Trade Selectivity To Obtain Diversity.....	13
D. Selecting A Diverse Student Body Does Not Classify Students By Race Or Violate Title VI Or §1981, And Without More Imposes No Quota, And Built-In Structural And Competitive Factors Afford Substantial Guarantees Against Abuse.....	16

II. THE COMMITMENT TO BROADLY INCLUDE STUDENTS FROM GROUPS WHICH HAD BEEN SYSTEMATICALLY DISADVANTAGED AND EFFECTIVELY EXCLUDED HAS BROUGHT MYRIAD BENEFITS WHICH THE COURT SHOULD RESPECT AND SAFEGUARD	19
A. The Recognition That Classes Were Not Racially Or Ethnically Diverse, And The Commitment To Efforts To Obtain A Broader Diversity By Attending To Students Who Had Been Systematically Excluded.....	19
B. Thirty-Five Years Later, The Colleges’ Experience Demonstrates That Affirmative Action Has Had Educational Benefits – And Benefits For American Society	21
III. BARRING INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FROM MAINTAINING THEIR OWN ADMISSION CRITERIA WOULD VIOLATE VITAL PRINCIPLES OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM AND INSTITUTIONAL AUTONOMY, AS WELL AS STARE DECISIS	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,</i> 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	26
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	27
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,</i> 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	3, 25, 26, 27
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	3, 25, 26, 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI	passim

Other Authorities

Jack Greenberg,

*Affirmative Action in Higher Education:
Confronting the Condition and Theory,*

43 B.C. L. Rev. 521 (2002).....28, 29

Sandra Day O’Conner,

*Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a
Raconteur,* 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....8

Jed Rubinfeld,

Affirmative Action,

107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997)29

Eric Schnapper,

*Affirmative Action And The Legislative History
Of The Fourteenth Amendment,*

71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985)29

Stephen Thernstrom and Abigail Thernstrom,

Reflections on the Shape of the River,

46 UCLA L. Rev. 1583 (1999).....14

William G. Bowen and Derek Bok,

The Shape of the River

(Princeton University Press 1998)passim

Adam Clymer,

Service Academies Defend Use of Race in Their Admissions Policies,

N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2003, at A17.....8

Albert R. Hunt,

Service Academies: Affirmative Action at Work,

The Wall Street Journal, Jan. 23, 2003, at A158

Neil A. Lewis,

Bush Adviser Backs Use of Race in College Admissions,

N.Y. Times, Jan. 18, 2003, at A14.....6

Neil A. Lewis,

Bush And Affirmative Action: Constitutional Questions; President Faults Race Preferences As Admission Tool,

N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2003, at A1.....7

Harold Wade, Jr.,

Black Men of Amherst

(Amherst College Press 1976)19, 20
